
 
 

 

 

 

CIVIC GOVERNMENT LICENSING 
COMMITTEE 

FRIDAY, 26TH AUGUST, 2022 
 

 
A MEETING of the CIVIC GOVERNMENT LICENSING COMMITTEE will be held on FRIDAY, 26 

AUGUST 2022 at 11.00 am.  The meeting will be held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL 

HEADQUARTERS, NEWTOWN ST BOSWELLS and will be a blended meeting in accordance with 

the Licensing (Scotland) Act 2005 and can be accessed remotely via Microsoft Teams. 

 

All Attendees, including members of the public, should note that the public business in this 

meeting will be livestreamed and video recorded and that recording will be available 

thereafter for public view for 180 days. 

 

 
J. J. WILKINSON, 
Clerk to the Council, 
 
19 August 2022  
 
 

BUSINESS 
 

1.  Apologies for Absence  
 

 

2.  Order of Business  
 

 

3.  Declarations of Interest  
 

 

4.  Minute (Pages 3 - 4) 
 

2 mins 

 Minute of Meeting held on 22 April 2022 to be approved and signed by the 
Chairman.  (Copy attached.) 
 

 

5.  Licences issued under Delegated Powers (Pages 5 - 20) 
 

10 mins 

 (i) 17 May – 14 June 2022  
 
(ii) 15 June – 19 July 2022 

 
(iii) 20 July – 17 August 2022  
 
(Copy attached.) 

 

Public Document Pack



 
 
  

6.  Licensing of Short Term Lets (Pages 21 - 52) 
 

20 mins 

 Consider report by Clerk, Scottish Borders Civic Government Licensing 
Committee. (Copy attached.) 

 

7.  Any Other Items Previously Circulated  
 

 

8.  Any Other Items which the Chairman Decides are Urgent  
 

 

9.  Items Likely to be Taken in Private  
 

 

 Before proceeding with the private business, the following motion should be 
approved: 
 
“That under Section 50A(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973 
the public be exclude from the meeting for the following item of business on 
the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 14 of Part 1 of Schedule 7A to the aforementioned 
Act.” 

 

10.  Minute (Pages 53 - 54) 
 

5 mins 

 Private section of Minute of Meeting held on 22 April 2022 to be approved 
and signed by the Chairman.  (Copy attached.)  

 

 
 
NOTES 
1. Timings given above are only indicative and not intended to inhibit Members’ 

discussions. 
 
2. Members are reminded that, if they have a pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest in any 

item of business coming before the meeting, that interest should be declared prior to 
commencement of discussion on that item. Such declaration will be recorded in the 
Minute of the meeting. 

 

 
Membership of Committee:- Councillors M. Douglas (Chairman), P. Brown, J. Cox, D. Parker, 
J. PatonDay, N. Richards, F. Sinclair, E. Small and T. Weatherston 
 

 
Please direct any enquiries to William Mohieddeen Ext 6504 
E-Mail: William. Mohieddeen@scotborders.gov.uk 
 

 



SCOTTISH BORDERS COUNCIL 
CIVIC GOVERNMENT LICENSING COMMITTEE 

 
 MINUTES of Meeting of the CIVIC 

GOVERNMENT LICENSING COMMITTEE 
held via Microsoft Teams on Friday, 22 April 
2022 at 12.30 p.m.   

    
 
 

Present:- Councillors  J. Greenwood, D. Paterson, N. Richards, S. Scott, R. Tatler, 
E. Thornton-Nicol and G. Turnbull.   
 

Apologies:- Councillors J. Brown, T.Weatherston. 
 
In Attendance:- 

 
Managing Solicitor (Property and Licensing), Licensing Standards and 
Enforcement Officers (M. Wynne. J. Scott and H. Wood), Inspector S. 
Grainger, PC S. Lackenby (Police Scotland), Democratic Services Officers (F. 
Henderson) 

 

 
 
 

1. MINUTE  
The minute of the meeting held on Monday, 29 March 2022 had been circulated. 
 
DECISION 
APPROVED and signed by the Chairman. 
 

2. LICENCES ISSUED UNDER DELEGATED POWERS  
For Members’ information there had been circulated copies of lists of licences dealt with 
under delegated powers for the period 9 March 2022 – 12 April 2022. 
 
DECISION 
NOTED. 
 
PRIVATE BUSINESS 
DECISION 
AGREED under Section 50A(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973 to 
exclude the public from the meeting during consideration of the business detailed 
in the Appendix to this Minute on the grounds that they involved the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 14  of part 1 of Schedule 
7A to the Act. 
 

SUMMARY OF PRIVATE BUSINESS 
 
 

3. LICENSING OF TAXI, PRIVATE HIRE VEHCILES AND DRIVERS  
The Committee agreed to immediately suspend the taxi drivers licence of the holder until 
9 July 2022. 
 

4. MINUTE 
The private section of the minute of the meeting held on Monday, 29 March 2022. 
 
 
 
Meeting concluded 13:15 p.m.  

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



NAME OF APPLICANT TYPE OF LICENCE DETAILS

Armed Forces Day Parade Of Colours Marches and Parades Armed Forces Day Parade of Colours - Coldstream


Saturday 18 June 2022   1.00pm

Edinburgh Road Club Marches and Parades Edinburgh Road Club Amateur Cycle Race - Tweeddale


Sunday 5 June 2022   11.00am

Focal Events Ltd Marches and Parades Cycle Event
 - Newcastleton

Saturday 11 June 2022 - 10.00am

Selkirk Silver Band Marches and Parades Selkirk Common Riding Show Sunday - Selkirk


Sunday 12 June 2022   1.30pm

Greenlaw Festival Trust Marches and Parades Greenlaw Festival - Crowning Procession


Saturday 25 June 2022   12.00noon

Tweedbank Fair Committee Marches and Parades Fruit and Flower Procession - Tweedank Fair


Saturday 28 May 2022 - 12.45pm

Tweedbank Fair Committee Marches and Parades Fancy Dress Parade - Tweedbank Fair


Wednesday 25 May 2022 - 7.00pm

St Boswells Village Week Committee Marches and Parades Village Race - St Boswells


Sunday 5 June 2022   2.00pm

St Boswells Village Week Committee Marches and Parades Wobbly Bridge Trail Race - St Boswells


Sunday 22 May 2022   12.00noon

Lorna Evans Marches and Parades Beltane Queen's Party 2022 - Peebles


Friday 17 June 2022   8.30pm

Lorna Evans Marches and Parades Cross Kirk Ceremonies 2022 - Peebles


Sunday 19 June 2022   5.45pm

Lorna Evans Marches and Parades Childrens Disco - Peebles


Monday 20 June 2022 - 9.00pm

Lorna Evans March
[...]
- LX64 OJR - 4 Passengers

Gail Wilson Taxi Vehicle Licence Renewal - 2/TV100 - Blue Zafira Tourer - G4 YLU - 4 Passengers

Alan Cowburgh Taxi Vehicle Licence Renewal - 2/TV141 - White Ford Galaxy Titanium - EX17 RSO - 6 Passengers

P
age 20



 
 

 

 

 

LICENSING OF SHORT TERM LETS 
 

Report by Clerk, Scottish Borders Civic Government Licensing 
Committee 

CIVIC GOVERNMENT LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 
26 August 2022 

 

 

1. PURPOSE AND SUMMARY  
 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide Members with information on 
the new powers which have been given to local authorities to 
regulate short term lets in the form of a licensing regime. This report 

details what powers are available to the Council in relation to 
mandatory and discretionary controls under the legislation. It also 

sets out the time line for the implementation of these powers 
following a period of public consultation and final Council decision.      

 

2. RECOMMENDATION 
 

2.1 It is recommended that the Committee notes: 
 

(a) the commencement of the Civic Government (Scotland) Act 1982 

(Licensing of Short Term Lets) Order 2022; 

(b) that as a result of the provisions of the legislation, local 

authorities must open a licensing scheme for short term lets by 
1 October 2022; 

(c) agree to recommend to Council that a public consultation be 

carried out on the draft policy as detailed in Appendix 1.  

  

 

Page 21

Agenda Item 6



 
 

 

3. BACKGROUND 
 

3.1 On 19 January 2022, the Civic Government (Scotland) Act 1982 (Licensing of 

Short Term Lets) Order 2022 (“the Order”) was approved by the Scottish 
Parliament. The Order came into force on 1 March 2022 and inserts new 
legislative provisions into the Civic Government (Scotland) Act 1982 (“the 

Act”)   
 

3.2 The Order introduces a new mandatory licensing system for short term lets 
which local authorities are required to establish by 1 October 2022. 

 

3.3 Prior to the introduction of the legislation, there was no requirement to licence 
short term lets and, therefore, local authorities did not have the ability to 

regulate these types of premises. 
 
3.4  The licensing scheme was brought in by the Scottish Government with the 

aim to ensure that short term lets are safe, address issues faced by 
neighbours, to facilitate local authorities in knowing and understanding what 

is happening in their area and handling complaints effectively. It also enables 
local authorities to ensure the people providing short term lets are suitable. 
The legislation aims to make sure that the economic tourism and benefits 

from short term lets are balanced with the needs of the local communities. 
 

3.5  The short term let licensing scheme will cover a wide range of residential 
accommodation including, but not exclusively, self-catered properties, B and 
B’s, guest houses, glamping pods and yurts.           

 
4. SCOPE OF THE LICENSING SCHEME 

 
4.1 The licensing scheme includes new mandatory safety requirements that will 

cover every type of short term let. These are set out in the mandatory 

conditions of a licence. It will also include a “fit and proper” test to assess 
whether an applicant is suitable to be the holder of a licence. Every licence 

application will require consultation with Police Scotland and the Scottish Fire 
and Rescue Service. In addition, consultation will be carried out with the 
Council’s Environmental Health Service and Planning and Building Standards 

departments.         
  

4.2 The Council also has discretion to apply further appropriate conditions to 
address any local concerns.  

 
4.3 The Order sets out a timetable for the implementation of the licensing 

scheme. This has been set out in paragraph 2 of the draft policy as detailed 

at Appendix 1.   
 

5. PLANNING LEGISLATION  
 

5.1 In addition to the introduction of the licensing scheme for short term lets, 

new planning regulations were brought into force in April 2021. The Town and 
Country Planning (Short Term Let Control Areas) (Scotland) Regulations 2021 

provide a mechanism for the Council, as planning authority, to establish short 
term let “control areas” which aim to help manage high numbers of short 
term lets.  Under these regulations, the Council, as planning authority, can 

establish areas where any property operating as a short term let for more 

Page 22



 
 

 

than 28 days a year has to apply for planning consent as it is considered a 

change of use. As set out in paragraph 16.6 of the draft policy as detailed at 
Appendix 1, the Council does not propose to designate any short term control 

areas meantime but this will be reviewed on a regular basis. 
  
6. TIMESCALE FOR THE IMPLEMENTATION OF THE LICENSING SCHEME 

 
6.1 The Scottish Government delayed the introduction of the legislation by a year 

but did not extend the timescales for local authorities to have to start 
accepting applications. The guidance for local authorities was not published 
until 25 March 2022 and the Council must be in a position to accept 

applications by 1 October 2022.  
 

6.2 The implementation of any discretionary powers or conditions will require the 
Council to carry out a public consultation. 

 

6.3 Subject to Council approval the consultation exercise will start immediately 
and will run for a period of three weeks. 

 
6.4  The consultation will ask for views on the draft policy as detailed at Appendix 

1.  

 
7. LICENSING FEE STRUCTURE  

 
7.1 Licensing authorities are required to charge fees in respect of processing and 

determining applications. The Civic Government (Scotland) Act 1982 states 

that licensing fees must be sufficient to cover the authority’s administrative 
expenses. This doesn’t just include staff time and ongoing associated 

expenses but all work involved in getting the licensing scheme up and 
running. 

 

7.2 Based on information available to date, the indicative fee is anticipated to be 
in the region of £200- £4
[...]
 are no personal data implications arising from the proposals contained 

in this report. 
 

9.8  Changes to Scheme of Administration or Scheme of Delegation 
 
       No change to either the Scheme of Administration or the Scheme of 

Delegation as a result of the recommendations in this report. 
 

  

Page 24



 
 

 

10.  CONSULTATION 

 
The Chief Financial Officer, the Chief Legal Officer ( Monitoring Officer), the Chief 

Officer Audit and Risk, the Chief Human Resources Officer and the Clerk to the 
Council have  been consulted and any comments received have been incorporated 
into the final report. 

 
Approved by 

 

Nuala McKinlay 
Clerk, Scottish Borders Civic Government Licensing Committee 
 

Author(s) 

 

Name Designation and Contact Number 

Ron Kirk Managing Solicitor, Property and Licensing, Tel No. 
01835 826764 

 
Background Papers:  None 

 
Previous Minute Reference:  28 February 2022 
 

Note – You can get this document on tape, in Braille, large print and various computer 
formats by contacting the address below.  Ron Kirk can also give information on other 

language translations as well as providing additional copies. 
 
Contact us at, Ron Kirk, Managing Solicitor, Property & Licensing, Tel. No. 01835 

826764. Email: ron.kirk@scotborders.gov.uk   

 

  

Page 25

mailto:ron.kirk@scotborders.gov.uk


 
 

 

Appendix 1 

 

 

 

 

SCOTTISH BORDERS LICENSING BOARD 

 

SHORT TERM LETS LICENSING 

 

DRAFT POLICY STATEMENT 

 

 

 

  

Page 26



 
 

 

 

 

Contents 

 

Foreword 

 

1. Background 

2. Timescales for applying 

3. Definitions 

4. Application and notification 

5. Objections and representations 

6. Determination of application 

7. Right of appeal 

8. Licence duration and renewal 

9. Licence conditions 

10. Temporary exemptions 

11. Temporary licences 

12. Compliance and enforcement 

13. Variation of a licence 

14. Suspension and revocation of a licence 

15. Third party accreditation 

16. Planning permission 

17. Fees 

 

 

Appendix 1 – Contact details  

Appendix 2 – Mandatory conditions  

Appendix 3 – Additional conditions 

 

 

 

 

Foreword 

Page 27



 
 

 

This policy statement is the first one published by Scottish Borders Council. 

The purpose of the policy is to provide guidance for applicants, licence holders and 
members of the public on the licensing system for short-term lets. 

Consultation on the draft policy statement took place during the period from [ ] 2022 to [ ] 
2022. 

A report providing details of the comments received from consultees was considered at the 
meeting of the Planning, Protective Services and Licensing Committee on [ ] 2022. A copy 
of the report is available online at [ ]. 

This policy statement will be reviewed and revised when necessary. 

 

 

 

  

Page 28



 
 

 

1. Background 

1.1.  On 19th January 2022, The Civic Government (Scotland) Act 1982 (Licensing of Short-
term Lets) Order 2022 (“the Order”) was approved by the Scottish Parliament. The Order 
came into force on 1st March 2022 and inserts new legislative provisions into the Civic 
Government (Scotland) Act 1982 (“the Act”). 

1.2.  The Order introduces a new mandatory licensing system for short-term lets which local 
authorities are required to establish by 1st October 2022. 

1.3.  Prior to the introduction of the legislation, there was no requirement to licence short-
term lets and, therefore, local authorities did not have the ability to regulate these types 
of premises. 

1.4.  The licensing scheme was brought in by the Scottish Government with the aim to ensure 
short-term lets are safe, address issues faced by neighbours, to facilitate local authorities 
in knowing and understanding what is happening in their area, and handling complaints 
effectively. It also enables local authorities to ensure the people providing short-term lets 
are suitable. The legislation aims to make sure that the economic and tourism benefits 
from short-term l
[...]
d the meeting and 
given the opportunity to state why the application should be granted. 

6.7. The Committee will be able to ask questions of both parties and, thereafter, decide 
whether to grant or refuse the application. The grounds for refusing an application 
are set out at paragraph 5.5. 

Page 34



 
 

 

6.8. Applications will be heard in public unless required to be taken privately on the 
grounds of disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 
of Schedule 7A of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973 

 

6.9 Both the applicant and the person(s) making an objection/representation can 
request a statement of reasons for the decision within 21 days of the date of the 
decision. The statement of reasons will be produced by the Clerk to the Civic 
Government Licensing Committee within 10 days of that request. 

6.10. If your application for a licence is refused, you cannot reapply for a licence within 
one year of that decision, unless there has been a material change in your 
circumstances since then. 

7. Right of appeal 

7.1.  The applicant and the person(s) making an objection/representation have a right 
of appeal to the Sheriff Court. 

7.2.  However, they only have this right if they have taken every opportunity to state 
their case to the Committee as has been made available. 

7.3.  The Sheriff can uphold an appeal only if the sheriff considers that the licensing 
authority erred in law, based their determination on any incorrect material fact, 
acted contrary to natural justice or exercised their discretion in an unreasonable 
manner. 

7.4.  Any appeal must be lodged by way of a summary application with the relevant 
Sheriff Clerk’s office within 28 days of the date of the decision appealed against. 

7.5. Parties should seek their own independent legal advice in relation to an appeal. 

8. Licence duration and renewal 

8.1.  The duration of the licence applies from the date on which the licence comes into 
force. This
[...]
oked as appropriate. 

16.12.Hosts and operators are, therefore, encouraged to engage with the Council’s 
planning department prior to submitting a licence application to confirm whether 
they require planning permission or a certificate of lawful use of development. 

 

 

Page 40



 
 

 

 

 

17. Fees 

17.1. Licensing authorities are required to charge fees in respect of processing  and 
determining, the consideration of applications, the issue of duplicate licences 
and other matters. They must ensure that the fees are sufficient to cover their 
administrative expenses and are reviewed periodically. 

17.2. Licensing fees are non-refundable. Whether or not a licensing application is 
granted, the Council incurs significant costs in processing the application. 

17.3. The Council has considered the following criteria in the process of determining 
the fees: 

 The size of the premises 

 The number of rooms at the premises 

 The number of guests who can reside at the premises 

 The type of short-term let 

Application and renewal – full licence 

Guest capacity (people) Home sharing and home letting Secondary letting 

5 or more tbc tbc 

4 or less tbc tbc 

   
 

Other types of application Fee 

Temporary licence application tbc 

[Temporary exemption application] tbc 

Variation of licence / change in circumstances tbc 

Duplicate licence tbc 
 

Enforcement costs Fee 

Inspection of a premises where concern is flagged at the 
application process by a consultee 

tbc 

Visit to premises where the visit is necessary due to a failure to comply 
with licence conditions or a complaint relating to the premises which is 
not frivolous or vexatious 

tbc 

Inspection of a premises following a complaint where it is found 
that there are compliance issues (whether or not the subject of a 
complaint) 

tbc 

 

**Where a fee is charged for such a visit, a report must be provided to the host or 
operator within 28 days of the inspection. Otherwise, the fee mus

Minutes of the meeting


SCOTTISH BORDERS COUNCIL 
CIVIC GOVERNMENT LICENSING COMMITTEE 

 
 MINUTES of Meeting of the CIVIC 

GOVERNMENT LICENSING COMMITTEE 
held in Microsoft Teams on Friday, 26 August 
2022 at 11.00 am 

    
 
Present:- 
 
 
Apologies:- 

 
Councillors M. Douglas (Convener), J. Cox, D. Parker, J. PatonDay, N. 
Richards, E. Small, F. Sinclair, T. Weatherston,  
 
Councillor P. Brown. 

 
In Attendance:- 

 
Managing Solicitor (R. Kirk), Licensing Standards and Enforcement Officer 
(M. Wynne), Democratic Services Officer (W. Mohieddeen). 

 
 
 

1. MINUTE 
There had been circulated copies of the Minute of the Meeting held on 22 April 2022. 
  
DECISION 
AGREED to approve the Minute for signature by the Chairman. 
 

2. LICENCES ISSUED UNDER DELEGATED POWERS  
For Members’ information there had been circulated copies of lists of licences dealt with 
under delegated powers for the period 9 March 2022 – 12 April 2022. 
  
DECISION 
NOTED. 
  

3. LICENSING OF SHORT TERM LETS  
There had been circulated copies of a report by the Clerk, Scottish Borders Civic 
Government Licensing Committee that provided Members with information on the new 
powers which had been given to local authorities to regulate short term lets in the form of 
a licensing regime.  The report detailed what powers were available to the Council in 
relation to mandatory and discretionary controls under the legislation.  It also set out the 
time line for the implementation of these powers following a period of public consultation 
and final Council decision.  The Managing Solicitor advised that licensing authorities were 
required to charge fees in respect of processing and determining applications.  A fee 
structure was likely to take consideration of the capacity of premises, the number of 
rooms available, the number of guests that could be accommodated and whether the 
premises was a secondary let, home-letting or a home-sharing category of let.  Mr Kirk 
advised the drafted fee structure was for categories of let with capacity of 5 guests or 
more and 4 guests or less.  This may be subject to change to include further categories.  
It was advised that a consultation period of three weeks would begin subject to Council 
approval.  The consultation would be based on views on the draft policy detailed on 
appendix one of the report.  In response to questions from Members, Mr Kirk advised that 
license costs would be for a three year period and that rules would allow for lower fees for 
renewals. 
  
DECISION 
  
(a)       NOTED 

 
 



(i)        the commencement of the Civic Government (Scotland) Act 1982 
(Licensing of Short Term Lets) Order 2022; 
 
 

(ii)       that as a result of the provisions of the legislation, local authorities must 
open a licensing scheme for short term lets by 1 October 2022; (c) agree 
to recommend to Council that a public consultation be carried out on the 
draft policy as detailed in Appendix 1. 
 

*         (b)        AGREED to recommend to Council that a public consultation be carried out on 
the draft policy as detailed in Appendix 1. 

  
PRIVATE BUSINESS 
DECISION 
AGREED under Section 50A(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973 to 
exclude the public from the meeting during consideration of the business detailed 
in the Appendix to this Minute on the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure 
of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 14 of Part I of Schedule 7A to the 
Act. 
  

SUMMARY OF PRIVATE BUSINESS 
  

  
4.               MINUTE 

There had been circulated copies of the Private Section of the Minute of the Meeting held 
on 22 April 2022. 
  
DECISION 
AGREED to approve the Minute for signature by the Chairman. 
  
 
 

The meeting concluded at 11.10 a.m. 


